landscaping in the following amounts: 

1) Kingwood Road and Knight Road Backbone Landscaping Improvements: 
Seventy Three Thousand, Eight Hundred Dollars and No Cents ($ 73, 800. 00). 

2) Phase 2- 13, 2- C, and 2- D and Hinebaugh Creek Trail Phase Two Landscaping

Improvements: Four Hundred Thirty Thousand, Three Hundred Forty Dollars and No Cents
430,340. 00). 

WHEREAS, the City and Developer desire to enter into a Public Improvement
Agreement for the In -Tract, Backbone and Hinebaugh Creek Trail Landscaping to more

thoroughly define the terms and conditions of the construction and dedication obligations under

[...]

The estimated cost of the Work is as follows: 

a) Kingwood Road and Knight Road Backbone Landscape Improvements: Seventy Three
Thousand, Eight Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents ($ 73, 800) 

b) Phase 2- 13, 2- C, and 2- D and Hinebaugh Creek Trail Phase Two Landscape

Improvements: Four Hundred Thirty Thousand, Three Hundred Forty Dollars and Zero Cents
430,340.00) 

Notwithstanding this estimate, Developer hereby acknowledges and agrees that (a) the
actual costs to complete the Work may significantly exceed this estimate, ( b) this estimate in no way
limits Developer' s financial obligation, and ( c) that Developer is obligated to complete the Work at its

[...]

City agrees to limit its use of outside consultants to those reasonably necessary or desirable, as
determined by the City Manager or his designee in his reasonable discretion, to accomplish the requisite
inspection, administration and monitoring. The estimated cost for the inspection, administration and
testing services is Seven Thousand, Five Hundred Sixty Two Dollars and Ten Cents ($ 7, 562. 10) ( the

Estimated Cost"). Concurrently with the execution of this Agreement, Developer shall deposit an amount
equal to the Estimated Cost with City for the payment of the City Costs. In the event that the Estimated
Cost is insufficient to cover the actual City Costs incurred, Developer shall, upon notice in writing by the